first takes additional operational measures to reduce the risk of devia-
tion in future periods. If additional operational measures do not have
or are not anticipated to have the intended effect, a revised forecast is
done for future collections. The forecast is adjusted upwards in cases
where portfolio collections are regularly determined to exceed the
current forecast. Forecast adjustments are analysed in consultation
with the Investment Committee, and are decided on at the Group level.
Forecast revisions are implemented by the resources directly subor-
dinate to the Chief Financial Officer. Forecast adjustments and their
impact on earnings are disclosed internally and externally. Portfolio
valuation is independently audited by the Risk Control function.

Sensitivity analysis
While Hoist Kredit considers the assumptions made in assessing
fair value to be reasonable, the application of other methods and
assumptions may produce a different fair value. For Level 3 fair value,
a reasonable change in one or several assumptions would have the
following impact on earnings:

Note 13 Acquired loan portfolios, continued

Notes Hoist Kredit AB (publ)
Annual Report 2015

50

Note 14 Group companies

 GROUP

SEK thousand 2015 2014
Carrying value of loan portfolios 11,014,699 8,586,782

A 5% increase in estimated cash flow
over the forecast period (10 years)
would increase the carrying value by 540,638 424,369

   of which, valued at fair value 58,890 72,804

A 5% decrease in estimated cash flow
over the forecast period would reduce
the carrying value by –540,638 –424,369

   of which, valued at fair value –58,890 –72,804

GROUP

SEK thousand 2015 2014
Carrying value of loan portfolios
acquired prior to 1 July 2011 1,177,808 1,460,229

A 1% decrease in the market rate of
interest would increase the carrying
value by 34,774 46,058

A 1% increase in the market rate of
interest would reduce the carrying
value by –32,880 –43,483

Shortening the forecast period by
1 year would reduce the carrying
value by –33,073 –48,622

Lengthening the forecast period by
1 year would increase the carrying value
by 21,424 43,413

Note 13 Acquired loan portfolios, continued

1) The Hoist Finance Group with the most important subsidiaries and branches as at 31 December 2015.

Hoist
Finance UK Ltd.

UK

Hoist Italia S.r.l.
Italy

MARTE SPV S.r.l.,
Italy

Hoist Portfolio
Holding 2 Ltd.

Jersey

Robinson Way
Ltd.
UK

Compello
Operations Ltd.

UK

MKDP LLP
UK

Compello
Holdings Ltd.

UK

Hoist I NS  FIZ
Polen
(Fund)

BEST III NS FIZ
Poland
(Fund)

Hoist Finance
Cyprus Ltd

Cyprus

Hoist Netherlands
(Branch)

Hoist Belgium
(Branch)

Hoist Kredit AB (publ)
Sweden

Hoist Finance AB (publ)
Sweden

Hoist GmbH
Germany

[…]

interest-bearing securities with short maturities and high liquidity. See
the ‘Credit risk’ section above.

Group Treasury mitigates both of the interest rate risks described
above by continuously hedging the Group’s interest rate exposure
through interest rate swaps in SEK.

The table below shows the effect on various assets and liabilities
of a sudden and permanent parallel shift of 100 basis points in the
market rate.

Group interest rate risk, items at fair value

Total items at fair value incl. derivatives
(SEK thousand)

Impact on profit/loss
31 Dec 2015

Impact on
equity, %

Impact on profit/loss
31 Dec 2014

 –100,bps +100,bps –100,bps +100,bps

Bond portfolio 13,226 –13,226 16,066 –16,066

Interest rate swaps –61,245 61,245 –50,000 50,000

Total –48,019 48,019 2,10 –33,934 33,934

A discount rate sensitivity analysis for portfolios at fair value is
presented in Note 13.

The impact of interest rate change on earnings is presented in
the table below.

Total impact on net interest
income over 1 year
(SEK thousand)

Impact on profit/loss
31 Dec 2015

Impact on
equity, %

Impact on profit/loss
31 Dec 2014

 –100 bps +100 bps  –100 bps +100 bps

Impact on net interest income
(over 1 year) 63,985 –56,083

48,105   –48,105

Impact on derivatives
(instantaneous impact) –61,245 61,245 –50,000   50,000

Total impact of change in short-term
interest rate 2,740 5,162 0,23  –1,895   1,895

Hoist Kredit has strict limits for maximum allowed interest rate ex-
posure. These regulate the maximum impact on earnings that can be
tolerated given a parallel shift of 100 basis points.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk of difficulties in obtaining funding, and thus be-
ing unable to meet payment obligations, without a significant increase
in the cost of obtaining means of payment.

Because the Group’s revenues and costs are relatively stable, liquid-
ity risk is primarily associated with the Group’s funding which is based
on deposits from the public and the risk of major outflows of deposits